

No. A-03-2020

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

COUNCIL OF INDEPENDENT TOBACCO MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA, CAROLINA TOBACCO COMPANY,
AND WINNER TOBACCO WHOLESALE, INC.,

Appellants,

vs.

THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND DAN SALOMONE,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF
THE MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

THOMAS H. BOYD, No. 200517
KARL E. ROBINSON, No. 274045
Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.
Suite 3500
225 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4629
Telephone: (612) 604-6400
Attorneys for Appellants

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

BRADFORD S. DELAPENA
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 219046
1100 NCL Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
Telephone: (651) 296-0987
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE ACT’S DISTINCTION BETWEEN SETTLEMENT AND NONSETTLEMENT CIGARETTES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION OR THE UNIFORMITY CLAUSE OF THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION.....	13
A. Decisional Standards.....	13
B. Because The Act Satisfies Minnesota’s Three-Factor Rational Basis Test, It Comports With Both Federal Equal Protection And State Uniformity Requirements.	16
II. BECAUSE THE ACT DOES NOT ABRIDGE APPELLANTS’ RIGHTS TO FREELY SPEAK OR TO PETITION THE GOVERNMENT FOR REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES, IT INVOLVES A CONVENTIONAL ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION SUBJECT ONLY TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW.	23
A. Standard of Review And Presumption Of Constitutionality	23
B. The Act Does Not Abridge Appellants’ Rights To Freely Speak Or To Petition The Government For Redress Of Grievances.....	25
III. THE ACT’S IMPOSITION OF A FEE ON ALL FUTURE SALES OF NONSETTLEMENT CIGARETTES DOES NOT RENDER IT A BILL OF ATTAINDER.....	38
CONCLUSION	42
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
MINN. CONST. art. I, § 11	38
MINN. CONST. art. I, § 3	23
MINN. CONST. art. I, § 8	23
MINN. CONST. art. X, § 1	13
U.S. CONST. amend. I	23
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	38
MINNESOTA STATUTES & LAWS	
Act of May 25, 2003, ch. 127, art. 14, § 9, 2003 Minn. Laws 946-47	8
Minn. Stat. § 297F.24 (2004)	passim
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	7, 8, 35
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19, 109 S. Ct. 1591 (1989)	1, 24, 25
<i>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1, 81 S. Ct. 1357 (1961)	1, 38, 39
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	38
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174, 92 S. Ct. 775 (1972)	30
<i>Erie Telecommunications, Inc. v. Erie</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988)	30

<i>Fed. Communications Comm'n v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364, 104 S. Ct. 3106 (1984).....	1, 29, 30, 31
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457, 117 S. Ct. 2130 (1997).....	24
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439, 111 S. Ct. 1438 (1991).....	28
<i>Lim v. City of Long Beach</i> , 217 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525, 121 S. Ct. 2404 (2001).....	1, 20, 41
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 575 (M.D. Pa. 2002).....	5, 8
<i>McCloud v. Testa</i> , 97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575, 103 S. Ct. 1365 (1983).....	33, 34
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425, 97 S. Ct. 2777 (1977).....	1, 38, 40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri and Eastern Kansas, Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>PTI, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	1, 8
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540, 103 S. Ct. 1997 (1983).....	25, 30
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minnesota Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841, 104 S. Ct. 3348 (1984).....	38, 40
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513, 78 S. Ct. 1332 (1958).....	1, 29, 31

<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359, 51 S. Ct. 532 (1931).....	23
<i>Terban v. Department of Energy</i> , 216 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194, 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003).....	28
<i>United States v. Elie</i> , 111 F.3d 1135 (4th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Westfarm Associates v. Washington Suburban Sanitation Comm'n</i> , 66 F.3d 669 (4th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>WMX Technologies, Inc. v. Gasconade County</i> , 105 F.3d 1195 (8th Cir. 1997).....	1, 38, 39, 42

MINNESOTA CASES

<i>AFSCME Councils 6, 14, 65 & 96 v. Sundquist</i> , 338 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1983).....	14
<i>Amoco Corp. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 658 N.W.2d 859 (Minn. 2003).....	20
<i>Camping & Ed. Found. v. State</i> , 282 Minn. 245, 164 N.W.2d 369 (1969).....	27
<i>Contos v. Herbst</i> , 278 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 1979).....	14
<i>Guilliams v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 299 N.W.2d 138 (Minn. 1980).....	15
<i>Hegenes v. State</i> , 328 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. 1983).....	14
<i>In re McCannel</i> , 301 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 1980).....	15

<i>J.L. Shiely Co. v. County of Stearns</i> , 395 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1986).....	13
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 497 N.W.2d 250 (Minn. 1993).....	13, 15, 25
<i>Kolton v. County of Anoka</i> , 645 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 2002).....	passim
<i>LeVake v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 656</i> , 625 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	24
<i>Metro. Sports Facilities Comm'n v. County of Hennepin</i> , 478 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. 1991).....	15, 16
<i>Nelson v. Am. Family Ins. Group</i> , 651 N.W.2d 499 (Minn. 2002).....	12
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. State</i> , 310 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. 1981).....	38, 40
<i>Rio Vista Non-Profit Housing Corp. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 335 N.W.2d 242 (Minn. 1983).....	14
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	24
<i>State v. Casino Marketing Group, Inc.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 882 (Minn. 1992).....	24
<i>Westling v. County of Mille Lacs</i> , 581 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1998).....	14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

27 <i>State Register</i> (2003).....	16
4 R. Rotunda & J. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> § 20.11 (3d ed. 1999).....	25, 33
71 <i>Am. Jur. 2d State and Local Taxation</i> § 21 (1973).....	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	17
Henry N. Butler, <i>Economic Analysis for Lawyers</i> (1998).....	17

Minnesota Department of Health,
Preventing and Reducing Tobacco Use (Updated June 4, 2003) 16

Office of Smoking & Health, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
Reducing Tobacco Use: A Report of the Surgeon General (2000)..... 6, 17, 22

Tobacco Use Prevention and Local Public Health Endowment,
Minnesota Department of Health,
Annual Report to the Legislature: 2002 Activities (January 2003)..... 4

LEGAL ISSUES

I. Whether the Cigarette Fee Act's distinction between settlement and nonsettlement cigarettes violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution or the Uniformity Clause of the Minnesota Constitution.

- The district court ruled that the Act does not violate equal protection principles. The court of appeals affirmed.

Kolton v. County of Anoka, 645 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 2002)

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525, 121 S. Ct. 2404 (2001)

Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales, 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002)
